

No. 16-3093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,	:	
Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the United States
v.	:	District Court for the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,	:	Southern District of Ohio
Appellees.	:	District Court Case No. 2:15-cv-321
	:	

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

DAVID P. FORNSHELL* (0071582)

Prosecuting Attorney

**Counsel of Record*

Warren County, Ohio

520 Justice Drive

Lebanon, Ohio 45036

513-695-1325; 513-695-2962 fax

david.fornshell

@warrencountyprosecutor.com

STUART KYLE DUNCAN

Schaerr | Duncan LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20006

202-714-9492

kduncan@schaerr-duncan.com

Counsel for Appellant

Warren County, Ohio

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

FREDERICK D. NELSON* (0027977)

Senior Advisor to the Ohio

Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

ERIC E. MURPHY (0083284)

State Solicitor

PETER T. REED (0089948)

Deputy Solicitor

30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-728-4947

frederick.nelson@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellants State of Ohio,
Shawnee State University, Youngstown
State University, Ohio Department of
Administrative Services, Ohio Turnpike
and Infrastructure Commission,
University of Akron, and Bowling
Green State University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The panel opinion upends <i>Michigan</i> by applying the Transitional Reinsurance tax directly against Ohio absent any express intention by Congress to do so, and even in the face of statutory language that omits States as objects of the tax.....	6
II. By giving federal authorities unprecedented scope to hide behind State taxing powers in helping fund unlimited federal projects, the panel opinion disregards the Supreme Court’s accountability-shifting concerns...	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX:	

Opinion and Judgment, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Feb. 17, 2017

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	6
<i>Brown v. City of Covington</i> , 805 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Call Henry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 282 (Fed. Cl. 2016)	7
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Quaker Med. Care</i> , 836 F. Supp. 314 (W.D. Pa. 1993).....	8
<i>Cunningham v. Gibson Cty.</i> , 1997 WL 123750 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Farrell v. Auto. Club of Mich.</i> , 870 F.2d 1129 (6th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S.</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....	16
<i>MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Michigan Carpenter’s Council v. C.J. Rogers, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991)	12

<i>Michigan v. U.S.</i> , 40 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....	15
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	15
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	16
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	8
<i>Taggart Corp. v. Life & Health Benefits Admin., Inc.</i> , 617 F.2d 1208 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. UMW</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8, 12
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	8
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
26 U.S.C. 4377(b)(1).....	2, 10
26 U.S.C. 4980I(d)(1)(E)	2, 10
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)	3, 7

29 U.S.C. 1002(5)4, 7

29 U.S.C. 1002(9)4, 7

42 U.S.C. 300gg9

42 U.S.C. 300gg-19a9

42 U.S.C. 300gg-21(a)4, 9

42 U.S.C. 300gg-22(b)4, 9

42 U.S.C. 300gg-41(b)(1) 10

42 U.S.C. 300gg-91(a)(1)3, 6

42 U.S.C. 180613

42 U.S.C. 18061(b)(3)(B)(ii)2

42 U.S.C. 18061(b)(3)(B)(iii)2

42 U.S.C. 18061(b)(3)(B)(iv)2

42 U.S.C. 18061(b)(4).....2

42 U.S.C. 181116

U.S. Const., amend. X..... 15

Other Authorities

CBO, *Updated Estimates*, April 2014,
https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/45231-ACA_Estimates.pdf3

Opening Supplemental Brief of Defendant United States in *Call
 Henry, Inc. v. United States*, 125 Fed. Cl. 282 (Fed. Cl. 2016), at
 Kansas panel Amicus Br., Attachment A7, 10, 11
